
 
 
 

Climate Emergency and 
Sustainability Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 2nd May, 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Community Space, Keynsham - Market Walk, 

Keynsham 
 
 
 
Councillors: Andy Wait, Grant Johnson, Michael Auton, Alex Beaumont, 
Anna Box, Jess David, Ian Halsall, John Leach, Saskia Heijltjes and June Player 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
 
 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encoura
[...]
r interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

  
 
7.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
8.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided. 

 
9.   SCHOOL STREETS (POLICY DEVELOPMENT DISCUSSION)  

 A discussion with the Cabinet Member on policy opportunities with regard to school 
streets.   

 



10.   LOCAL FOOD GROWING SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT (Pages 19 - 
30) 

 
11.   PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 31 - 34) 

 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting senior officers. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
01225 394411. 
 
 



 
1 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 21st March, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING 
 
Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Andy Wait, Michael Auton, Alex Beaumont, John Leach, 
June Player, Duncan Hounsell (in place of Jess David), Shaun Hughes (in place of Grant 
Johnson) and Sam Ross (in place of Saskia Heijltjes) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Anna Box and Ian Halsall 
 

  
53    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

54    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
55    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Halsall gave his apologies. 
Councillor David gave her apologies and was substituted by Councillor Hounsell. 
Councillor Johnson gave his apologies and was substituted by Councillor Hughes. 
Councillor Heijltjes gave her apologies and was substituted by Councillor Ross. 
  

56    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

57    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

58    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
Carey Gilliand, Chair of Oldfield Park Community Alliance made a statement 
regarding the ‘Oldfield Park ETRO consultation and decision’. 
 
Councillor Leach asked about permits for staff and customers. Mr Gilliand explained 
that there were standard business permits for some staff and some for visitors. 
Regarding how staff travel to work and park, Mr Gilliand explained that this was 
difficult, he has re-registered his car to the business. There are some temporary 
permits and some people use the Park and Ride – some have been put off travelling 
from a distance.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 21st March, 2024 
 

Councillor Player asked if there was the right balance of dual use places. Mr Gilliand 
stated that the balance needs adjustment and updates will always be required. There 
were 15 dual use spaces originally – a couple of tweaks would be useful. 
  

59    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meetings as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

60    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Sarah Warren, Deputy Counc
[...]
bout the Citizens Panel in 2022 regarding Claverton Down 

and asked if this project had been started. The Cabinet Member stated that all 
routes will be mapped out as a circulation plan for the city is being worked out. 
The priorities will be laid out but there is no funding at present. 

 
Councillor Ross asked for an update on School Streets and suggested a Task Group 

to include Panel members from this Panel and the Children, Adults, Health and 
Wellbeing Panel. The Cabinet Member stated that she would be happy to work 
with the group but the projects would be dependent on funding. 

 
Councillor Ross asked for an account of how the revenue from the CAZ (Clean Air 

Zone) is spent, especially regarding sustainable transport projects/car clubs etc. 
The Cabinet Member explained that this information was in the public domain and 
if not, she will provide it.  

 
Councillor Ross asked if there could be discounts for blue badge holders and 

families for cycle hangers. The Cabinet Member stated that she could ask WECA 
as they lead the project.  

 
Councillor Manda Rigby, Cabinet Member for Highways gave the following update: 
 
Update from last meeting: 
General update  

A very busy period for all operational services dealing with the adverse weather 
and the impacts. Significant flooding events on and off highway stretched the 
available resources. 
Proactive gulley cleaning in multiple areas covered 3730 gulleys with 30% of 
this number reactive response to flooding events on the network.  
Long term impacts of the flooding events being assessed but a number of roads 
will require significant work to be undertaken. 
  

• Traffic management, Network Management, road safety 
Procurement of new systems for managing Traffic Regulation Orders to 
increase accessibility for all members of the public to the proposals  
2023 – 3420 Traffic Regulation Orders processed and implemented 
(Temporary, Experimental and Permanent)  
Submitted bid to DfT for traffic signals
[...]
 Quality 
• Emission-based charges in BANES 
• Proposals agreed in 2024/25 budget 
• Outline timeline. 
• Actions requested from the Panel 

 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Hughes asked for confirmation that Midsomer Norton car park scheme 
would include a 2-hour free period and shop owners permit. The Cabinet Member 
explained that no decisions had been made, options are being shown during the 
consultation, a TRO cannot be prejudged. She confirmed that a 2-hour free period 
has never been confirmed – it is an option in the consultation. 
 
Councillors Hughes stated that he felt that residents of Midsomer Norton had been 
misled in that the report mentions only 30 minutes free, he asked how this would 
improve footfall. He also stated that clean air could not be an excuse as there is not 
a pollution issue in the area. The Cabinet Member stated that there is no safe level 
of pollution and everyone should be kept safe, especially vulnerable people.  
 
Councillor Hughes stated that emissions-based parking charges penalise poorer 
people who cannot afford electric cars. The Cabinet Member stated that at some 
stage, when older cars are no longer driveable – we would like people to consider 
less polluting cars.  
 
Councillor Ross asked if the consultation would involve the school in Midsomer 
Norton as the car park is used for drop off and pick up. The Cabinet Member 
explained that the consultation would try to capture as wide a population as possible 
and yes, the school would be contacted.  
 
Councillor Auton stated that, when he started his 2-hour campaign he did not want 
there to be any charges but aspired to 2 hours free parking if there must be charging. 
He urged everyone to take part in the consultation. He stated that he had not 
claimed that his engagement was scientific and he is working on behalf of those he 
has spoken to. 
 
Councillor Ross asked about 30 minutes on street parking in the ci
[...]
urged all to take part in the consultation and thanked the Cabinet Member and 
officer.  
  

62    BATH & NORTH EAST SOMERSET LOCAL PLAN OPTIONS  
 

Councillor Matt McCabe, Cabinet Member for Built Environment and 
Sustainable Development and Richard Daone, Deputy Head of Planning 
(Policy) introduced the report and gave a presentation which covered the 
following: 
 
 

• BANES Local Plan Options 
• Local Plan Purpose and Scope 
• Local Plan Spatial Priorities 
• Structure of Options Document 
• Housing and Employment need 
• Map – showing location of site options for consultation 
• Development Management Policy Options 
• Local Plan Preparation Programme 

 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Hounsell asked if the Cabinet Member was satisfied that a suitable 
amount of brownfield sites have been used and asked if Charmey Down Airfield site 

Page 13



 

 
10 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 21st March, 2024 
 

been considered. The officer stated that a lot of work has been done regarding 
brownfield sites – the vast majority of housing is on brownfield sites. The initial view 
is that we will need some greenfield options. Regarding Charmey Down, the officer 
explained that this was in the green belt and also in the Cotswalds Area landscape 
and so would be controversial. The owners are Wessex Water.  
 
Councillor Hounsell asked if sufficient sites are being consulted on. The officer stated 
that a wide range of sites are being consulted on – this is just the list of the large site 
options. He explained that a proportion of our growth arises through students, so 
student accommodation reduces the need for general accommodation.  
 
Councillor Hughes stated that some of his residents are struggling to engage with 
the consultation (the extended time is appreciated). He has concerns that the 
feedback will not be a true picture. The officer stated that
[...]

63    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
Panel members noted the future workplan and noted that they ‘Food Security’ task 
group would report back in May. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.19 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Local Food Growing Scrutiny Task Group – Final Report 
 

Purpose 

1. To present to the Climate Emergency and Sustainability (CES) Policy 
Development and Scrutiny (PDS) Panel the findings and recommendations to 
emerge from the Task Group review of Local Food Growing.  

Background 

2. At its meeting on 14 September 2023 the Panel agreed to establish a task 
and finish group to consider local food growing. The review was asked to 
focus on policy development and contribute to a new Local Food Strategy for 
the organisation, being developed in parallel.  
 

3. The review’s main driver was to explore how B&NES as a local authority can 
contribute positively to food security i.e. access to a sufficient quantity of 
affordable nutritious food, within the context of environmental pressures, 
competing priorities for land, and local food equality.   
 

Membership 

4. The opportunity to join the Task Group was extended to all non-executive 
councillors. The final membership is listed below: 
 
Cllr Sam Ross (Chair) 
Cllr Michael Auton 
Cllr Jess David 
Cllr Eleanor Jackson 
Cllr John Leach  
Cllr Ruth Malloy 
Cllr June Player 

Meetings 

5. The Task Group met on the following dates: 
 
Meeting date Content 
24 November 2023 Scoping of the review and to agree terms of 

reference. 
15 December 2023 Local food insecurity and community 

involvement – Milly Carmichael – Health 
Improvement Officer  
Allotment provision across B&NES – Paul 
Pearce - Team Leader  - Parks and Green Spaces 

19 January 2024 Allotment Association/Bath Growers Network 
and Transition Bath – Jacky Wilkinson, John 
Ingram and Lyn Barham  

Page 17

Agenda Item 10

https
[...]
pportunities for housing and employment (particularly in 
Bath) are at odds with the preservation or creation of space for growing. The 
Westmoreland Ward is a key example of this.  
 

43. Members identified a hierarchy of space to summarise this key issue. The 
hierarchy consists of three layers based on enhancing, preserving and 
creating space for growing:  
 

Page 24



i) Level 1 - relates to being more flexible with existing space e.g. smaller 
allotment plots. 

ii) Level 2 - considers preserving existing growing space, whether that be 
land for farming or allotment provision. 

iii) Level 3 - creating new growing space using S106 funding, for example. 

 

Figure 3 – The Space Hierarchy 

 

 
 

44. The recommendations within the report look to support local food growing 
across all three tiers of the hierarchy. 
 

45. From the evidence gathering it also emerged that there is lots of excellent 
work taking place across the authority around food security and food growing. 
However, the activities are not centrally coordinated through a lead officer/ 
coordinating group or active Strategy. Members welcomed the proposal in the 
developing Strategy to initiate a corporate approach and have reflected this 
within the recommendations. 
 

46. As well as looking internally B&NES Council can build upon its strong 
community engagement focus to take on a major co-ordinating role and bring 
together community partners to ensure that the new Local Food Strategy is 
fully implemented in partnership with the community. 
 
 

 

 

 

Growing Space 
hierarchy

Better use of 
existing space

Preserve 
existing 

growing space 

New space 
created via 
planning

Page 25



Recommendations 

 
i) Better use of space - To welcome the initiative of offering a more diverse 

range of allotment plots/community garden spaces and encourage the 
further development of this approach to help address waiting lists.  

 
ii) Better use of space - To invite allotment holders and the Allotment 

Association to contribute to a refresh of B&NES Council’s allotment rules 
and guidance  

 
To include consideration of: 
- Provision of starter plots, introductory lessons, a buddy system to help 

new tenants. 
- Varying the size of plots to allow sharing and to consider groups to be 

tenants rather than just individuals. 
 

iii) Preserving growing space – to invite the cabinet member with 
responsibility for planning to ensure the developing Local Plan and its 
supporting guidance complements the aims of the developing Local Food 
Growing Strategy, whilst also recognising the environmental and economic 
value of local Grade 1 agricultural land. 

 
iv) Creating new space -. To encourage the cabinet member with 

responsibility for planning to explore through Supplementary Planning 
Documents the potential of putting more responsibility on developers, 
particularly through larger developments to ensure local food growing 
opportunities are incorporated into submitted plans. 

 
v) The council to identify an officer lead for coordinating and leading 

implementation of the developing Local Food Strategy. 
 

vi) The Task Group welcomes and encourages the proposal to create a new 
Food Partnership – council led- which brings together community partners 
to implement the new Local Food Strategy. 

 
vii) The council through its community forums to initiate a ‘big food 

conversation’, inviting our communities to input into delivery of the Local 
Food Strategy, ensuring collective ownership. 

 
viii) The council through its Parish Liaison or Community Area Forums to 

facilitate support and the sharing of good practice for town and parish 
councils requesting  support with the management of their allotments. 

 
 

 

Page 26

https://beta.bathnes.gov.uk/sites/default/files/allotment_rules_guidance_as_amended_2019_final.pdf
https://beta.bathnes.gov.uk/sites/default/files/allotment_rules_guidance_as_amended_2019_final.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
lan 
 
 
 

Executive Director -  
Sustainable 

Communities 

P
age 30



 
 

2 

Ref 
Date 

Decision 
Maker/s Title Report Author 

Contact  Director Lead 

12TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
14TH NOVEMBER 2024 
---- 
ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED: 

 
 
 
 

Climate 
Emergency and 
Sustainability 

Policy 
Development 
and Scrutiny 

Panel 
 

Housing Policy 
 

Graham Sabourn 
Tel: 01225 477949 

Director of Sustainable 
Communities 

 
 
 
 

Climate 
Emergency and 
Sustainability 

Policy 
Development 
and Scrutiny 

Panel 
 

Transport Action Plan 
 
 
 

Executive Director -  
Sustainable 

Communities 

 

The Forward Plan is administered by DEMOCRATIC SERVICES:     Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 32


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES
	10 Local Food Growing Scrutiny Task Group - Final Report
	11 Panel Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 2nd May, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING 
 
Thursday, 2nd May, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Andy Wait, Michael Auton, Jess David, Ian Halsall (in place of Anna 
Box), Saskia Heijltjes, Shaun Hughes (in place of June Player) and Hal MacFie (in place of 
Alex Beaumont) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Grant Johnson 
 

  
64    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

65    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
66    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Player sent her apologies and was substituted by Councillor Hughes 
 
Councillor Beaumont sent his apologies and was substituted by Councillor MacFie 
 
Councillor Leach sent his apologies and was substituted by Councillor Simon 
 
Councillor Johnson sent his apologies 
 
  

67    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

68    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

69    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 

• Adam Reynolds made a statement regarding Road Danger Reduction Strategy. 
A copy of this statement is attached to the minutes.  
 
There were no factual questions. 

 



 

 
2 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 2nd May, 2024 
 

• Talia Kelly (Governor for parent voice/safeguarding at Freshford School)  made a 
statement regarding School Streets. A copy of this statement is attached to the 
minutes. 

 
Councillor Heijltjes asked if the school would be interested in a trial. Talia 
Kelly stated that there is a group who are willing to support this.  
 
Councillor David asked what support from the Council was given regarding 
walking buses. Talia Kelly explained that if it is initiated by the school, there 
are insurance implications and concerns around budget impact. We are trying 
to get parents to do it informally, but it can be difficult to organise.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Wait, Talia Kelly stated that, on the 
whole, parents are in favour – there is a community who are concerned with 
active travel - but there is more work to do. 

 
• John Taylor made a statement regarding School Streets. A copy of this 

statement is attached to the minutes. 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Heijltjes, John Taylor explained that 
not all residents prioritize the school and children. He stated that parking 
enforcement have insufficient resources. He explained that Active Travel will 
give children a lifelong habit to walk or cycle.  

 
• Alice Boden made a statement regarding School Streets and child health. A copy 

of this statement is attached to the minutes. 
 

Councillor Heijltjes asked if she would support School Streets for secondary 
schools. Alice Boden stated that she would and there could be a bigger 
impact.  
 
Councillor Wait stated that he had been in education for 40 years and 
certainly agreed with the concept of School Streets.  

  
70    MINUTES  

 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

71    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Manda Rigby, Cabinet Member for Highways, gave an update which 
covered the following: (a copy of the full statement is attached to these minutes). 
 

• General update from last meeting 
• Traffic management, Network Management, road safety 
• Local Highway Improvement Programme 
• City Centre Security 
• Highway maintenance 
• Parking 



 

 
3 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 2nd May, 2024 
 

• Liveable Neighbourhoods delivery 
• Forward plan of work for next period 

 
Panel members asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor David stated that there had been good feedback regarding the resurfacing 
works on Moorland Road. She asked about levels of staffing regarding parking 
enforcement. The Cabinet Member explained that around 90% of the roles have 
been filled – shift patterns have changed and there is a zero abuse strategy which 
has made the job more attractive. We are doing the best we can.  
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked how the Cabinet Member thought the scheme at Lyme 
Gardens would enable modal shift. The Cabinet Member explained that the scheme 
had come forward from ward Councillors and is moving towards an ETRO which will 
tease out the issues. The area may fit the School Streets criteria.  
 
Councillor Simon asked for an update on the Devonshire Tunnel. The Cabinet 
Member explained that this was operated by SusTrans and not the Council but some 
of the work to fix the issue was on Council land. She understands that it would not be 
a simple fix and that the plan involved pumping out water. In terms of the relevant 
Cabinet portfolio – it was confirmed that it was within the Cabinet Member for 
Economic and Cultural Sustainable Development. 
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked about the removal of physical barriers on a public rights of 
way. The Cabinet Member stated that there was one rights of way officer and there 
is a programme of work which includes looking at accessibility and checking for 
barriers.  
 
Councillor Sarah Warren, Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency and Sustainable 
Travel, gave an update which covered the following: (a copy of the full statement is 
attached to these minutes). 
 

• Green Transformation 
• Energy 
• Climate and Engagement 
• Nature 
• Sustainable Transport 
• Active Travel Masterplan 
• Consultation and opportunities to engage 

 
 
Panel members asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked for an update on Tier (E Scooters). The Cabinet Member 
explained that there are plans to expand the zone. In response to a question from 
Councillor Hughes, the Cabinet Member explained that the Government set the 
terms of the trial, it will currently run up to March 2026 (it has been extended 3 times 
so far). 
 



 

 
4 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 2nd May, 2024 
 

Councillor David stated that she welcomed the plan for parking slots for the E 
Scooters – she stated that locally there was some support but others did not like 
them on the pavements. She asked if there were any other methods of funding. The 
Cabinet Member explained that she was hopeful of a move (with WECA) to have a 
share of the income. 
 
Councillor Halsall asked about the training for officers regarding the retrofitting of 
historic buildings and also progress on the challenges regarding building consent. 
The Cabinet Member stated that this was an ongoing challenge.  
  

72    SCHOOL STREETS (POLICY DEVELOPMENT DISCUSSION)  
 
Councillor Sarah Warren, Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency and Sustainable 
Travel, introduced the discussion on School Streets and gave a presentation which 
covered the following: 
 

• School Run 
• Aims of School Streets 
• Policy Basis 
• Step approach to mode shift 
• Objectives and Benefits 
• Work done so far in BANES 
• Enforcement – options 
• Qualifying criteria 
• Table – School Streets prioritisation criteria 
• Outline programme 

 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Hughes asked why information was not circulated in advance on this item. 
The Cabinet Member explained that this was a discussion around policy 
development rather than scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Hughes asked if LTNs (Local Traffic Neighbourhood Schemes) and 
School Streets schemes are sitting separately and asked how School Streets could 
be similarly prioritised. The Cabinet member explained that, if a request for a School 
Street scheme comes forward, there would be scope for inclusion into an LTN. She 
added that a pot of funding has now been allocated for School Streets (from the CAZ 
– Clean Air Zone).  
 
Councillor Heijltjes stated that she would like to see a reference to social and 
community aspects in the objectives. She also asked if School Streets would be 
promoted in the next tranche of LTN schemes. The officer explained that it is 
important to identify which policy intervention is needed at what point in time for 
which problem. Councillor Wait stated that LTN and School Street schemes could 
work in unison.  
 
Councillor David stated that she agreed with the objectives in the presentation. She 
stated that there had been a car free day (and week) at Widcombe school – there 
had been good community engagement and positive feedback. She stated the 



 

 
5 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 2nd May, 2024 
 

importance of working with local businesses to provide locations for park and stride. 
She added that it was good news that there is funding for a school travel officer and 
asked if this officer could support walking buses. Councillor David also suggested 
that some messaging about sustainable transport be mentioned at the application 
and admissions stage regarding schools. The officer explained that there is a 
walking bus tool kit and that there is mostly no additional (insurance) premium, but 
schools will need to do a risk assessment. She added that secondary schools are a 
natural disruptor event and there has to be a stepped approach when it comes to 
these schools – such as level 3 bike ability courses. Councillor Wait advised to start 
any scheme like this after Easter as year groups are fazing out, it is best not to start 
in September.  
Councillor Heijltjes stated that schools are under pressure and it is important that 
they know our vision. The Cabinet Member acknowledged the point.  
 
Councillor David stated that the call should go out as widely as possible and it is 
useful to have some flexibility in the criteria (for example a bus route should not 
preclude a scheme). She explained that mode shift stars provides a framework but 
schools are doing things outside the administrative system of the scheme. She also 
stated that nurseries are often near schools.  
 
Councillor Auton stated that Multi Academy Trusts could be contacted as they often 
cover many schools.  
 
Councillor Hughes asked that the difference between rural and city schools be kept 
in mind as car dependency can be different.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked that Panel members for their points and asked them to 
communicate any further thoughts on how to approach School Streets.  
  

73    LOCAL FOOD GROWING SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillor Sam Ross, Chair of the Food Growing Task Group, introduced the item. 
She explained that, if the Panel accept the report, it will be forwarded to the relevant 
Cabinet Member/s for response. 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Wait commented that the report was helpful in moving towards the 
development of a strategy. Councillor Auton thanked Councillor Ross for chairing the 
group well and highlighted the good participation.  
 
Councillor Wait noted that there was nobody from Keynsham on the Panel. 
Councillor MacFie stated that the number of allotments in Keynsham differs from that 
of Bath and asked about allotment space coming through building developments. 
 
Councillor Ross acknowledged the point about Keynsham but pointed out that a lot 
of similar issues were covered in the report – the group could not cover every area.  
 
Regarding the planning developments Councillor Halsall stated that developers are 
generally encouraged to allow suitable areas for food growing. Councillor Ross 



 

 
6 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 2nd May, 2024 
 

stated that the location is important as some allotments (through 106 agreements) 
are not in or near the development. 
 
Councillor Simon stated that commercial allotments are not mentioned. He added 
that allotments in Combe Down are under threat and would like Cabinet Member 
comment.  Councillor Ross explained that the group did touch on commercial 
allotments. She added that these are expensive (can be £600 annually as opposed 
to £25).  
 
Councillor Hughes stated that from a parish/town Council perspective, allotments 
can be challenging, they must be self-sustaining as they can be expensive to 
manage.  
 
Councillor Halsall commented that it is a good idea to create more diversity in size 
with existing Council owned allotments.  
 
Councillor Ross stated that support could be limited in terms of support staff - 
responsibility was with the Parks Team. 
 
The Chair invited Adam Reynolds to add a comment. Adam Reynolds commented 
that in Timsbury, he had an allotment plot and it had been a valuable community 
connection as well as a hobby.  
 
Councillor Heijltjes stated that a lot of schools are involved in food growing. 
Councillor Ross commented that only 7 schools are now under Local Authority 
Control (not academized), she stated that the recommendations do mention 
‘partnerships’ which could include schools. Councillor Wait commented that this 
generally worked best if there is an enthusiast on the staff.  
 
The Panel agreed to refer the report to the Cabinet Member (the recommendations 
are set out below). 
 
 

i) Better use of space - To welcome the initiative of offering a more diverse 
range of allotment plots/community garden spaces and encourage the 
further development of this approach to help address waiting lists.  

 
ii) Better use of space - To invite allotment holders and the Allotment 

Association to contribute to a refresh of B&NES Council’s allotment rules 
and guidance  

 
To include consideration of: 
- Provision of starter plots, introductory lessons, a buddy system to help 

new tenants. 
- Varying the size of plots to allow sharing and to consider groups to be 

tenants rather than just individuals. 
 

iii) Preserving growing space – to invite the cabinet member with responsibility 
for planning to ensure the developing Local Plan and its supporting 
guidance complements the aims of the developing Local Food Growing 

https://beta.bathnes.gov.uk/sites/default/files/allotment_rules_guidance_as_amended_2019_final.pdf
https://beta.bathnes.gov.uk/sites/default/files/allotment_rules_guidance_as_amended_2019_final.pdf


 

 
7 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 2nd May, 2024 
 

Strategy, whilst also recognising the environmental and economic value of 
local Grade 1 agricultural land. 

 
iv) Creating new space -. To encourage the cabinet member with responsibility 

for planning to explore through Supplementary Planning Documents the 
potential of putting more responsibility on developers, particularly through 
larger developments to ensure local food growing opportunities are 
incorporated into submitted plans. 

 
v) The council to identify an officer lead for coordinating and leading 

implementation of the developing Local Food Strategy. 
 

vi) The Task Group welcomes and encourages the proposal to create a new 
Food Partnership – council led- which brings together community partners 
to implement the new Local Food Strategy. 

 
vii) The council through its community forums to initiate a ‘big food conversation’, 

inviting our communities to input into delivery of the Local Food Strategy, 
ensuring collective ownership. 

 
viii) The council through its Parish Liaison or Community Area Forums to facilitate 

support and the sharing of good practice for town and parish councils 
requesting  support with the management of their allotments. 

 
  

74    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the future workplan.  
 
The Chair asked for a verbal update on the Food Group to the July meeting and a 
further update item in September.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.09 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


